The University manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalent balances, monitoring
forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

Curtin University Annual Report 2019 Curtin University Annual Report 2019102 103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate
%

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Variable
interest

rate

$’000

Fixed
interest

rate

$’000

Total
Carrying
Amount

$’000

Maturity Profile

Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivity2 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Price Risk Sensitivity3

Credit
Risk

$’000

-10% +10% -200 bps +200 bps -15% +15%

Less
than 1
year

$’000

1-5
years

$’000

More
than

5 years
$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

2019

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.60%  1  116,653  -   116,654  116,654  -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,465)  -   3,465  -   -   -   -   -   -

Receivables4  -   33,929  -   -   33,929  33,929  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   33,929

Loans receivable  -   450  -   -   450  450  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   450

Term Deposits (non-cash) 1.51%  -   -   16,000  16,000  16,000  -   -   -   -   -   -   (320)  -   320  -   -   -   -   -   -

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   48,169  -   -   48,169  -   48,169  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,225)  -   7,225  -   -

Listed securities (unrestricted)  -   1,443  -   -   1,443  -   1,443  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (216)  -   216  -   -

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   373,573  -   -   373,573  -   -   373,573  7,564  -   (7,564)  -   -   -   -   -   (58,293)  -   58,293  -   -

Funds under management (restricted)5  -   131,519  -   -   131,519  -   -   131,519  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (17,471)  -   17,471  -   -

Total Financial Assets  589,084  116,653  16,000  721,737  167,033  49,612  505,092  7,564  -   (7,564)  -   (3,785)  -   3,785  -   (83,205)  -   83,205  -   34,379

Financial Liabilities

Payables  -   34,696  -   -   34,696  26,105  8,591  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Treasury Loans 6.60%  -   -   29,591  29,591  2,290  14,010  13,291  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities  3.50%  -   -   11,743  11,743  3,914  8,071  1,698  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial Liabilities - Service Concessions 7.52%  -   -   38,999  38,999  119  21,135  17,745  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities  34,696  -   80,333  115,029  32,428  51,807  32,734  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2018

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.72%  2  133,404  -   133,406  133,406  -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,484)  -   2,484  -   -   -   -   -   -

Receivables4  -   22,839  -   -   22,839  22,839  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   22,839

Loans receivable  -   450  -   -   450  450  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   450

Term Deposits (non-cash) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   28,020  -   -   28,020  -   28,020  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (4,203)  -   4,203  -   -

Listed securities (unrestricted) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   332,780  -   -   332,780  -   1,613  331,167  7,266  -   (7,266)  -   -   -   -   -   (49,917)  -   49,917  -   -

Funds under management (restricted)5  -   134,714  -   -   134,714  -   -   134,714  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (20,207)  -   20,207  -   -

Total Financial Assets  518,805  133,404  -   652,209  156,695  29,633  465,881  7,266  -   (7,266)  -   (2,484)  -   2,484  -   (74,327)  -   74,327  -   23,289

Financial Liabilities

Payables  -   14,680  -   -   14,680  14,680  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Treasury Loans 6.60%  -   -   31,736  31,736  2,145  10,138  19,453  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial Liabilities - Service Concessions  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities  14,680  -   31,736  46,416  16,825  10,138  19,453  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

¹  Funds under management mainly comprise investments in unit based funds. Credit risk exposure relates only to funds under management not in unit based funds.
2  A positive number indicates an increase in net operating result where the Australian dollar weakens against the foreign currency.
3  Net operating result would be affected if prices increased or decreased by 15% as gains or losses on Fair Value to Profit and Loss investments are recognised

directly in net operating result.
4 This includes GST Receivable of $3.437 million (2018: $3.721 million).
5  Funds under management in unit based funds receive income by way of distributions and do not attract interest.